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MARYLAND CALENDAR op WILLS.

Wharton, Charles, blacksmith, Somerset Co,
10th Feb, 172091,
29th Apr., 1721,

o e e
B ;fﬂ-{io:nl; g;oughlen and Elixuh«lh, his wi:(’;‘.‘i =
B " Vit Capt. William Planer and Mary gy
;":stta: ElziiX.A\;,V'J:xsfl;l;éY]uhn Bwughten, Edw. Clieft (CIIIE).
Kl ) "; bh"}: flﬂu);ip. W, Planer renounces as ex, of
16,417,

To Mary Hipos, awelling Plantation
both sides Stevinis Brancy,
lifo; at hor docoas g sl

achel, daus,

Alsey, Jane, widow, Somerset o,

5th Feb., 1720,
. 2lst A 21,
. pr., 1721,
,E:_B;r::y‘y:;m" and 2 sons, John aund Arnault, Personalty;
ety 0 and Arnault gie during minorit, Tk

s 'y bequeathed them to be divid, 'd be ey

er and Barthy Fisher. S dant da

““ 3 sons angd dau, afsd,
Ex.: Son-inlaw —
Overseers: John Kin
Test: John Ramyne

» Tesidue of personal estate,
ther, ’

g and Richd. Chambers,

Ri
e (Romyne), Win. Wheelor (Whealer), W
ity 16,419,

Morri A
TTis, Samuel, shipwright, Somerset Co., 25th Feb,, 1720
6th A ryl 21
To Margar il
Unrgas :’tm!(dl‘u. ©of George Downs), William Turpin, Sr.;
o] :‘pr‘:?:;‘;e;;xry (wife of William Turpin).
. Wott 4
Samuel and Sarah Morrts, per:;:htsnd father wod wother
Logacy bequeathed to %
., Michal Dowloy,
Nicholas, son of Mary

!¢ Bphraim Wilson,

fathor and mothor i charge of

ountain, 2 pistoles,

uso of 1 sed
Androw Tonuen, ga °f 1834 1oasod of Goorgo Lous,

‘¢ father and mothor afgq,
 Mortls, residuo of estate,
Bxtx.: Madm. Betty Galo,

Test: Win. Weodon, Thos, Sanders,
Dep. shows Wun. Weedon to by gu;

and sister, formerly called Saray

Solomon Tull, Wi, Arnolq,
'd at date of probate,

16, 420

MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS. 53

Henderson, Wm., of Nonokin, planter, Somerset Co.,
21st Feb., 1720-1;
29th Apr., 1721

To bro. Joseph, ex., dwelling plantation, 96 A. ‘‘Barnabys
Lott,” he dying without issue, sd. lands to pass to bro.
Oharles; and personalty.

¢ Daniel Young, an orphan lad, personalty, to be expended
in his cducation; sd. boy to bo in care of father-in-law —
and to be free at age of 17 yrs.

¢ bros. James and Benjamin, godson Henry Lord, sisters
Comfort and Elizabeth, Wm., son of Wm. Miles, and father-
in-law ——, personalty.

¢ Jumes Willis, his debt.

¢ bros. Joseph, Benjamin, Charles and James and 2 sisters,
Elizabeth and Comfort, rosiduo of cstate.

Tost: Lazarus Madux (Maddux), Alexander Madux, Wm.
Latoward. 16, 424,

Holland, Nehemiah, Somerset Co., 11th Dec., 172
11th May, 1721,

To eldest son Richd,, 300 A. ‘‘Dubling’’; shd. he die without
issue and not dispose of sd. land, to pass to son Benjamin

and brs,
¢ 2nd son Nehemiah, dwelling plantation 200 A, ‘‘Purnell’s
Adventure,”” wife —— to have use of same during life,

Son Nehemiah to pay to 4th son Israell 3000 Ibs. tob. bet.
ages of 21 and 26 yrs., otherwise 50 A. of afsd. tract shall
be possessed by son Israell; shd. son Nehemiah die pos-
sessed of afsd. tract and without issue, to pass to youngest
son John and hrs.

“¢ sons Isrell, Benjamen, William, John, Nehemiah and Rich-
ard, daus, Mary and Elizabeth, personalty.

¢ wite —, extx,, and 9 child,, residue of estate; shd. wife
~—— marry, sons to receive portions at age of 18, daus.
at 16,

Overseers: Bros, John and Wm. Holland and Wm. Aydolett.

Test: Mary Aydolett, John Purnell (Pernell), Wm. Aydolett,
Murgarot Aydolett. 16, 426.

28th Feb., 1719-20;

10th Apr,, 1721.

To youngest son Samuel, dwelling plantation, “Rome,’” with
Pt. of lands adj. —— (for desc. see will), and personalty.

“¢ son John, remaining pt. of afsd. tract (cont. in all 500 A.)
and personalty.

Pope, John, Somerset Co.,
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named Jonathan Tipton of Jonathan, and Tabiths Tipton of Willium
(112; 149; 153). e e

BOWEN, TABITHA, ind. for bast. in June 1750 and tried for
same in ‘Nov. 1750 (37:2; 38:25).

BOYLY, DANIEL, progenitor, b. 21 April 1715, d. 17 Mar

1744/5 ih Balto, Co.;om. 1741 Elizaverh Lux, n. 1725, 4. sun
1793, dau. of Darby and Ann (?) Lux; will, 17 March 1744 - 3
April 1745, ‘named w. Elizabeth and unborn’ch.; adnin: bond posted
9 April 175 by oxtx. Elizabeth Bowly with Darby Lix and Hobeer
Saunders; cst. admin. 4 Dec. 1740; . B1ipanerh d- st Furieive
Seat of Daniel Bowly in Jan. 1705’ in her 6arh yr. med i
DANIEL, b.'6 June 1745, 4. 12 Nov. 1807; m. Ans Siewart. snd rep
Balto. Col in'the Assembly (4 5 11; 141 268, S70) 3ed)

BOWMAN, EDWARD, was in Balto. Co. by 1704 as a taxable in the
upper part of n. side of Patapsco Hund.; d. by 17 June 1712 when
£ot ppas adn. by John Landys, failor (1} 146 291). (See also
oreman.

BOWION, WILLIAW, d. by 22 Jan. 1675 when adnin. bond was posted
\_by Capt. Samuel Boston with sonn Turpin ¢11)
BOYCE, CORNELIUS, was in Balto. Co. by 1694 as a taxable in
n. aide Cunpowder Tind. d. by 7 0ct. 1704 when' adnin. bong was
posted by John Standifor with Iorael Skelton; eot. inv. s Sepe,

1704 by Woses Groome and Williun Hicke, and val: &t b 5.7.0
est. udn. at loast Gnce by Standifer; Boyee prob. 4. wiinow
heirs (2; 11; 54; 2 TSR RS itoue

BOYCE, JOMN, m. 30 Wov. 1721 Elizaboth Jepha, and had iss
wary, 5. 21 0un. "3/ A, b 18- sun 1yai/ o0 :
27 Feb. 1726 (128; 131). AT

BOYCE, JOWN, servt., age c.25, ran away from Onion's Irom
Works in'June,’1751 (385).

BOYCE, ROGER, s. of Roger of Calvert Co. (who d. testate by

9 Dec. 1733y, was Sheriif or Cal. Cb.. in 1741] came ro bariaco
where by 1750 he owned 250 a. Bear Neck; m. Rebeces, dau. of
Richard and Eleanor (Addison) Smith; d. leaving a will, 19 Sept.
1766 - 30 March 1772, which named ch. Benjamin: Roger, John.
Rebecca, Elinor, Elizabeth, Mary, and Ann, wife's bro. John'Addi-
son Smith, Corbin Lee, and tracts: Hutchings' Negleet, Hutching:
Lot, Nichélson's Manor, Bear Neck, Quinn, and Hiil's Camp; will
of Rebecca Boyce, 25 Nov. 1774 - 19 Jan. 1775, named s. John, dau.
Ann, grandch. Rebecca Cowen and Roger Boyce Cowen, as well ne
s.-in-law Alexander Cowen; had iss.: BENJANIN: ROGER; JORN;
REBECCA; ELEANOR, m. 2 May 1771 Alexander Cowen; ELIZABETH. MARY;
and ANN' (112; 126; 131; 153; 346-2:380 ). ' !

BOYD, ABRARAM, m. 5 Dec. 1737 Hoster Butterworth, and
1743 adv. for sale 630 a. on Deer Creek (128; 384). =

BOYER, RICHARD, was in Balto. Co. by June 1671 when with
Francis Robinson he purchased pi. Piumb Park on s. side of Sassa.
fras R. from William Palmer (97).

BOYNE. See BOWEN.
BOYTON, JONATHAN, m. 15 July 1740 Elizabeth Genkins (128).

BRADBORNE, THOMAS, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 ua a taxable
n. side Patapsco Hund. (140). 7 b e i

BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1750 5

BRADFORD, WILLIAM (1), parish officer of St. Ann's Parish,
London, had'at least three ch.: JOHN; HANNAH; m. Joseph Preshury
(and had James Presbury who came to Md.); SAWUEL, Dean of West-
minster and Bishop of Rochester (246).

BRADFORD, JOHN (2), s. of William (1), was a merchant of Lon-
don, and m. Mary, dau. of Dr. Matthew Skinner of London; had
iss!: WILLIAM (246).

BRADFORD, WILLIAM (3), s. of John (2) and Mary, may have come
to Wd. in the early 18th century as a schoolmaster and officer
in the colonial army; may be the same William who in 1722 pet.
the court that at the time of his levy, 1721, he was servant
whose term expired 16 Sept. 1721; William, the progenitor of the
Maryland fanily, was known to have been a married man with a son
in 1718; m. 1st Elizabeth (poss. Lightbody), and 2nd, after 4 Hay
1751 Catherine, the wid. of (?) Osborne, and dau. of Henry
Rhodes; in 1743 comm'd coroner of Balto Co. as "Capt. Willlam
Bradford;” by 1750 owned 76 a. of Enlargement, 200 a. Bradford's
Barrens, 20 a, of Come By Chance, and 6 4. of Turkey Hills and
Strawberry Hills; d. by 21 Harch 1757 when adnin. bond was posted
by George Bradford with Alex. ani Aaron McComas; est. admin. 3
March 1760; had iss,: JOSEPH, b. 15 Jan, 1718, d. 28 Feb. 1718;
SUSANNA, b. 7 June 1721, m. 3 April 1743 John Norris; JOWN GEORGE
(later called George), b. 3 Sept. 1720 or 1721; MARY, b. 18 Sept.
1727; WARTHA, b. 13 April 1731, m. 20 Nov. 1750 James Amos;
WILLIAM, b, 1735, d. 12 Feb. 1704, aged 55, m. 16 Feb. 1764 Sarah
MeComas’ (47 11; 36:16; 80; 85; 131; 153; 230:37; 246; 303; 310:
113).

BRADFORD, (JOHN) GEORGE (4), s. of William (3) and Elizabeth,
b. 3 Sept. 1721, was ind. for bast. in Nov. 1746; m. Margaret
Bonfield on 3 Dec. 1746; by 1750 owned 125 a. of Turkey Hills
and Strawberry Hills; had iss.: WILLIAM, b. 20 May 1748 (36:220;
131; 153).

Unplaced Bradfords:

BRADFORD, JOHN, . of Thomas, bapt. 9 Nov. 1628 at Preston and
Sutton Points, Somerset, Eng., came to Balto. Co. by 1666 when he
purch. land from William Orchard, and d. by June 1672 leaving as
his heir a nephew Thomas (s. of John's bro. William), who by Oct.
1674 was in London with w. Mary (94; 100),

BRADLEY, THOMAS, was in Balto, Co. by 1723; owned 96 a. of
Arabia Petrea by 1750; m. Ann (?) and had iss!: MARY, b. 24 Nov.
1723; JANE, twin, b. 28 Sept. 1730; ELIZABETH, twin, b. 28 Sept.
1730; ANN, b. 3 Nov. 1733 (128:153).

BRADLEY, HANNAH, in Nov. 1757 tried for bast.: tined for bast.
in Nov.1758; had iSs.: WILLIAM (36:163; 44).

BRADSHAW, JONN, d. 14 March 1720/1; m. Mary (?); admin. bond
posted 7 June 1721 by Mary Bradshaw with Archibald Rollo and
Robert Cutchin; ~second admin. bond posted 6 Nov. 1724 by sd.
Rollo and Cutchin with John Fuller and James Durham; est. in
1721 and 1722; est. admin. 14 Dec. 1725, 10 Way 1726, and 3 Aug.
1726; had iss.: JOMN, b. 27 Nov. 1719/20 (2; 3; 11; 51; 52; 131).

BRADY, TERRANCE, m. Dec. 1740 Sarah Hilliard, d. by 5 Sept.
1745 when admin. bond was posted by Sarah Brady, with Richard
Deaver and Ford Barnes (11; 128).

BRADY, (?), was the father of two sons bound to Wm. Jessop
in June 1757:JAMES, age 9 on 23 April 1757, and CHARLES, age 8
on 23 April 1757 (46:38).
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DALLAHIDE, PROVIDENCE, named in the will of John Bemmett of
A. A. Co., May 1695 (121:167).

DALLAHIDE, SARAH, m. 28 Dec. 1752 Thomas Armstrong (131).
DALLAHIDE, SARAN, m. 6 Feb. 1754 Henry Dixson (131).
DALLAHIDE, THOMAS, m. by 3 Aug. 1751, a dau. of William Denton;

in Nov. 1750 was tried for cutting wood on an orphan's land (5:55;

5:186; 38:26).

THE DALLAM FAMILY has been the subject of much researct by

AMrs William Bain of Seattle, Washington, who has graciously made

the results of her research available to the compiler.

DALLAM, ROBERT (1), of Farnworth, Cheshire, Eng., had at least
one son: THOMAS (Bain).

DALLAM, THOMAS (2), 5. of Robert (1), was b. ¢.1575, d. c.
1630; organ builder Wwho provided an organ for Quéen Eiizabeth I

to give to the Sultan in 1599; had iss.: ROBERT, b. c.1602, d. c.
1665, bur. at New College, oxrord,_,%_%{yn_ﬂ%xg“%!l_sg_
RALPH, d.'c.1672, bur. at St. Alphige, Gree Eng.; 0
c.1685 at Purple Land or Portpool Lane, m. Jane; THOMAS; MAY

poss. KITTY (Bain material).

DALLAM, THOMAS (3), s. of Thomas (2), b. c.1608, may be the
Thomas who d. 6 April’1699 in St. James Par., A. A. Co., having
been transported to Md. c.1662; had at least one son: WILLTAM
(388; Bain matertal).

DALLAM, WILLIAM (4), 6. of Thomas (3), b. ¢.1638, was transp.
to Md. by 1678, and had at least one s.: RICHARD (388; Bain mater-
1a1).

DALLAM, RICHARD (5), s. of William (4), b. c.1680 in Calvert
Co., d. there in April’1714; m. c.1702 Elizabeth Martin, b. c.
1674/6, dau. of William Martin; she m. as her 2nd husb. William
Smith; Richard is stated in Burke's Landed Gentry, 1913 ed., p.
2648, 'to have been a son or nephew of Robert Dallam the organ
builder; held many public offices including the clerkships of
several committees in the Assembly, and in 1704 was granted 20
shillings to buy a ring for his services in helping to pre-
serve public records from the State House fire; in Nov. 1709 was
adnitted to practice law in A. A. and Calvert Cos.; had 1ss.:
Maj. WILLIAK; Col. RICHARD; CHRISTIAN, m. Richard Caswell and
moved to N. C.: ELIZABETH, m. 1st Samuel Webster, and 2nd Nathan
G. Smith (Bain material).

DALLAM, WILLIAM (6), s. of Richard (5) and Elizabeth, b. 21
Sept. 1708, d. 21 Sept. 1761; m. 1st on 10 Jan. 1737 Elizabeth
Johnson, dau. of Joseph and Anne (Todd) Johnson; m. 2nd on 23 July
1754 Anh Matthews; in 1750 he owned 320 a. Biter Bit, 640 a. Spruce
Inheritance, 200 a. Mates Infinity (Affinity?), 27 a. part Moores-
tield, and 100 a. Eliza Chance, and other lands; had iss.: JOSIAS,
b. 8 Aug, 1739, d. 3 Sept. 1744; WILLIAM, b. 8 Jan. 1741, d. 8
Oct. 1742; RICAARD, b. 24 Sept. 1743; JOSIAS WILLIAM, b.'3 Nov.
1747; by 2nd w.: FRANCLS; ELIZABETH (120:350; 131:76/r, 85/r,
110/r, 120/r, 121/r; 153:34; 414-3).

DALLAM, RICHARD (7), s. of Richard (5) and Elizabeth, b.c.1708
d. c.1865; m. Frances Wallis, b. c.1710; in 1750 owned 64 a. Ara-
bia Petrea, 100 a. Miles Improvement, and 180 a. pt. Neighborhood;
est. admin 1767 by Richard Dallam; had iss.: RICHARD, d. c.1734;

WILLIAM, b. 13 Nov. 1735; SAMUEL, b. 13 Oct. 1737; ARN, b. 10 Dec.
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1739; FRANCES, b. c.1740, m. 29 March 1770 Rev. Joseph Toy; JOHN,
b. ¢.1744; WINSTON SMITH, b. c.1749; CASSANDRA, m. (?) Johns (6:
182; 128:110; 153:46; Bain material).

DALLAS, WALTER, b. ¢.1704, d. by Aug. 1758; m. by 24 Oct. 1732
Chloe, dau. of James Crook; wit. a will in P. G. Co. on § Jan.
1724; as a mermhant in Annap. wit. another will in Aug. 1729;
Sarah Crooke, wid., of Annap., in her will of Dec. 1737 named
her granddaus. Chloe and Elizabeth Riddle; in 1750 he owned £59
&. Hopewell, 170 a. Outlet to Bushey Neck, and 311 a. Kindness
Resurveyed; 'd. by Aug. 1748 leaving a 11 yr. old son; had iss.:
ELIZABETH RIDDLE, alive in 1737, prob. d. young; CNLOE, m. 15
Sept. 1734 Thomas Eaglestone; prob. SARAH, m. 1st on 18 Aug. 1764
Benjamin Eaglestone, and 2nd Nathaniel Martin; ELIZABETH RIDDLE,
. 16 March 1741; WALTER, b. after 1744 (3:115; 44; 125:2; 126:
217, 232; 131; 153:60; 204-2464).

DANDRIDGE. See DAWDRIDGE.

DANDY, RALPH, d. by 2 March 1725 when admin. bond was posted
by James Standiford with Henry Wetherall and Robert Robertson; m.
Mary Fox on 23 Sept. 1714; est. inv. 10 May 1726 by Charles Baker
and William Burney; est. admin. 15 March 1731 by James Standiford;
bad iss.: JANE, b.'S May 1715; RUTH, b. c.1719, age 11 in Jan.
1730, in Aug. 1730 bound to Roger Matthews to aze 16; ELIZABETH,
b. 25 June 1720, age 12 in June 1733 when she was bound to Jona~
than Hughes and his w. Jane (3:102; 11:522; 2 } 51:60;
128:33; 129:214).

DANIEL, CHARLES, d. by 13 June 1737; his will, 19 Dec. 1736 -
13 June 1737, left prop. to the eldest son of his sis. Mary Dun-
bar, and left his land in Balto. Co. and his hovse to his w. Eliza-
beth; admin. bond posted 13 Oct. 1737 by extx. Rachel, with John
Orrick, Wm. Worthington, Jr., and Thomas Henderson and Josias
§iede; extx. Rachel m. Ind,"6n Nov. 1743 Charles Hopkins (3:29
:34; 35:

126:212).

DANIEL, EDWARD, d. 9 Aug. 1713; admin. bond was posted 27 Aug.
1713 by admin. Thos. Newsom with Peter Lester; est. inv. on 23 Oct.
1713 by William Norris and David Thomas and val. at L 11.14.8 with
Edward Jackson and Robert Williams as creditors; est. admin. in
1714 by Thomas Nusham (1:3t 04; 50:300; 128:30)

DANIEL, or O'DANIEL, THOMAS, was in Balto. Co. by 8 April 1663
when he surv. 150 a. Daniel's Neck; d. by 10 Feb. 1675 when admin.
bond was posted by James Denton with Thomas Richardson; est. was
admin. on 26 April 1678 by Denton, who had m. Thomas' widow!

inv. was 9700 Ibs. tob.; had iss.: JANE, m. by 27 July 1686 Thomas
Thurcall; MARY, m. by 5 Nov. 1684 William Horne (2:55; 11:544; 18:
164; 106; 108; 211:36).

DANNELLY, JEREMIAH, m. 24 Oct. 1731 Elizabeth York (131).
DANNEY, DANIEL, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 as a taxable in n.
side Gunpowder Hund.; was in the same hund. in 1695 as Daniel
Darney (138; 140).
DANNOCK, JOHN, m. 16 Jan. 1743 Mary Palmore (131).

DANSCOMB, PATRICK, Irish conv., ran awsy from Zacharish Mac-
cubbin in Balto. Co. in or before April 1749 (307-68:303).

DANSY, MICHAEL, orphan, 14} years in June 1716 when he was
bound to William Cook (22:8).
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who joined him in conv. 50 a. Lowe's Range, now called Whitehea
Folly, to Robert Wnitehead; his est. was admin. 26 and 28 May
1750 by Cornelius Howard or Steward; left iss.: REBECCA, b. c.
1732, m. William Perdue; MARY, b. c.1734; JAMES, b. c.1737) ISA-
BELLA, b. c.1739; HANNAH, b. c.1742 (4:321; 5:165; 12186; 74:278).

LOWE, THOMAS (5), s. of William (1), was b. 5 Feb. 1706; was
age 14 in Aug. 1710 when he bound himself to his bro. William to
age 21 to learn trade of carpenter; m. Thamar Love in 1728/9; was
ind. for bast. in June 1734; prob. had dau.: TAMAR, m. ¥William
Clark on 7 Dec. 1749 (23:200; 30:253; 131).

LOWE, SAMUEL (6), s. of Willlam (1), was b. 16 Jan. 1707/8;
d. by 3 July 1736 when admin. bond was posted by John Grimes,
admin., with Thomas Smithson and John Huggins (12:101).

LOWE, ELIZABETH, serv. to Richard Deaver, who agreed to keep
her and'her s. John Lowe in June 1725; had . JOHN (27:244).

LOWE, ELIZABETH, had dau.: KEZIAW, b, 4 Jan. 1749 (129:350).

LOWE, HUGH, m. Mary Freeman on 5 June 1720, and had: HUGH,
b. 18 Jan. 1752 (131:12/r, 47/r).

LOWE, HUGH, m. Penelope Marsh on 18 Sept. 1755 (131).
LOWE, ISAAC, m. Sarah Mitchell on 5 Nov. 1761 (131).

LOWE, JOHN, m. Susanna Cox in March 1744; had iss.: JOMN, b.
27 Jan. 1745 (131:26, 113/r)

LOWE, JOHN, m. c.1750 Flora Dorsey, and had iss.: NICHOLAS,
b. c.1783 (381).

LOWE, JOSEPH, was in Balto, Co. by 1694 as a taxable in Spesu-
tia Hund. (139))

LOWE, JOSEPH, nailor, ran away trom John Harris, III, at E1li-
cott's Lower Miil; had a wife near Upper Cross Roads, Balto. Co.
(307-69:130).

LOWE, RALPH, m. Ruth (---); admin. the est. of Daniel Collett
on 9 Nov. 1733] had iss.: JOMN, b, 14 Dec. 1723; ABRAHAM, b. 26
Jan. 1725 (3:128; 128:98).

LOWE, THOMAS, was in Balto. Co. by 1694 as a taxable in Spesu-
tia Hund. (139).

LOWE, THOMAS, m. by 24 April 1704, Elizabeth, admnx. of John
Shields’ (1:346).

TOWE, THOMAS, m. Sarah Mainer in Jan. 1754 (131).
LOVE, WILLIAM, m. Mary (---), and had iss.: ANN, b. 8 Oct.

1742; CHARLES, bl 27 Jan. 1745; and ALFRANDER, b. 7 Feb. 1747
(133:78, 84).

LOWE, WILLIAM, m. Ann Davis, dau. of William, and sis. of Hen-
Ty Davis, on 30 Jan. 1746 (131} 21037:585).

LOWLER, HENRY, was in Balto. Co. by 1695 as a taxable in n.
side Patapsco Hund. (140).

LOWRY, EDWARD, d. 28 April 1723; m. Ann Jenkins on 16 Aug.
1722; she m. Wilifam Glaspin on 21 Feb. 1720; Sarah was extx. of
William Jenkins (2:355; 128:71).
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LOYALL, JOMN, was made levy free in March 1745/6 (35:802).

LUCAS, RACHEL, orphan serv. of Thomas Chamberlain, was to be
set free as he had not taught her to read, Nov. 1718 (23:35).

2/b).

LUMBER, JOSHUA, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 as a taxable in n.
s. side Patapsco Hund. (138).

LUMBARD, GEORGE, d. 17 Jan. 1738 (128:

LUMLEY, ALEXANDER, was in Balto. Co. by 9 May 1638 when ho
purch. 206 a. Davis' Lot from Joseph and Jane Conawey; d. by 16
Dec. 1689 when admin, bond was posted by Charles Carroll of An-
nap., with William Bladen; est. was inv. on 20 Jan, 1699 by Thom-
as Hammond and Nathaniel Stinchcomb and val. at T 101.7.2; the
inv. mentions a servant sent by Madam Lumley's mother to Madam
Lumley's dau. (12:112; 48:52; 63:279).

LUSBY/LISRY, ROBERT (1), imm. to Md. ¢.1862 with w. Dorothy and
ch.: Elizabeth, Jacob, and Sarah; surv. 50 a. in A. A. Co. called
Lusby; d. leaving a will, 26 Feb, 1674 - 19 May 1674, naming w.
Dorothy (to have Georgetown), and ch. Jacob, Zachariah, Robert,
and Sarah; had iss.: ELIZABETH; JACOR; SARAN; ROBERT; and ZACHAR-
IAH (120:89; 211; 388).

LUSBY, JACOB (2), s. of Robert (1), was b. by 1862; d. in
A. A. Col leaving a 'will, 12 March 1708/9 - 19 July 1709, naming
bro. Robert, and these ch.: JONN (eld. son); ROBERT; THOMAS;
BANNAH, m, (---) Johnson; MARY; and RUTH (122:142).

LUSBY, ROBTRT (3), . of Robert (1), is preb, the Rebert Lus-
by, planter, who d. in A. A. Co. in 1733; m. Ist, by 20 Sept.
THio" Hary, ‘wxanddan, ot Btsphon Soismsa) m: Gnd’ ou 91 duks

1707, Mary Daldwin; d. leaving a will, 2 June 1753 - 25 Aug. 1733,
naming tracts Chilberry Mall (in Balto. Co,) and Georgetown (in
A A Co.), and these ch.: RODENT: JACORL MARY, m. (--o) Turpine;
BANNAH, m. George Drew on 26 July 1722; Tam Ghiso-
Tn on' 28 June 5720 SUSANRA: NILCAN: ZACHARY; 'DRAPER; HENRY:
and JOSEPH (121:288) 126:44; 120:246; 219-2:372).

LUSBY, JACOB (4), s. of Jacob (2); m. Ellenor (---) and had
iss., mamed in his will, 28 July 1730 - 7 Dec. 1732: JACOB; JOHN;
ARRON; THOMAS; SAMUEL; RACHEL; MARY; and ELLENOR (125:239).

LUSBY, ROBERT (5), s. of Robert (3), on 8 June 1733 inherited
part of Chilberry Hall from his father; on 11 March 1742 was co-
admin. of the est. of George Drew (3:266, 267; 126:44).

LUSBY, JACOB (6), s. of Robert (3), on 8 June 1733 inher.
part of Chilberry Hall from his father; d. by Sept. 1763; m.
Elizabeth who admin. his est. on 11 Sept. 1763 and 11 Sept. 1765;
in 1750 owned 125 a. part Chilberry Hall, and 111 a. Ditto Re-
Surveyed; had iss.: ANN, b. 3 Nov. 1730; MARY, b. 2 Oct. 1732;
SARAN, b, 21 Oct. 1735, prob. d. young; ROBERT, b. 6 March 1737;
ELIZABETH, b. 20 Feb. 1739; JOHN, b. 27 June 1742} JOSEPH, b. 28
Aug. 1744] SUSANNA, b. c.1746; MILCAH, b. c.1748; SARAH, b. c.
1751 (6:62, 173; 131:46/r, 110/r; 153161).

LUSBY, DANIEL, age 14, in March 1740/1 was bound to Christo-
pher Gist (33:3)!

LUSBY, JOSEPH, was a res. of Balto. Co. on 23 May 1751 (385:
130).

LUSBY, THOMAS, in 1750 owned 60 a. Lusby's Advantage and 52
a. Fain's Forest (153:102).
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Trott, John, Jr., 15 Sept. 1775, Luraner Wells
Trott, Sabrecr, 1771, Sarah Brown
Trotten, Luke, 15 Jan. 1744, Eliz. Body
Trotten, Luke, 10 Feb. 1754, Susannah Long
Trotter, James, 19 May:1719, Mary Feben, widow
Trotton, Luke, 3 Oct. 1735, Elizabeth Lenox
Truic, James, c.Oct. 1775, Sarah Williams
Trulock, Joseph, 15 July 1726, Mary Noradick
Truman, ‘Thomas, 1 Oct. 1750, Elizabeth Dighton
Trundle, Thomas, 22 Aug. 1738, Mary Farquson
Tschudy, Nicolaus, 1 Aug. 1773, Barbara Burrer
Tub (or Lub), William, I Jan. 1774, Martha Summerset
Tubes. See Jubes
Tuck, William, 24 Feb. 1738, Sarah Tavener
Tuckér, Charlés, 16 Nov. 1741, Leah Abbott
Tucker, James, 5 May 1709, Rebeckah Sewell
Tucker, John, 23 Feb. 1708, Mary Lawson
Tucker, Lewis, 26 Dec. (7); Katherine Partridge
Tucker, Richard, 18 April 1705, Martha Thodam
Tucker, Seaborn, 9 Nov. 1762, Eliz. Hitchcock
Tucker, Seborn, 2 April 1730, Margaret Cob
Tucker, William, 26 Dec, 1759, Ann Palmer
Tucker, Wm,, 9 Feb, 1762, Clement Beck
Tucker, Wilitam, 1770, Sarah Gardinier

Seaborn, 9 Nov, 1762, Eliz. Hitchcock
Tuder, Jos., 20 June 1756, Eiiz. Everett
Tuder, Thomas, 15 Feb, 1758, Mary Edwards
Tull,’James, 24 Dec, 1750, Rachel White
Tull, John, c.Oct. 1775, Catharine Merrell
Tull, Richard, 9 Jan. 1671/2, Martha Rhoads
Tull, Richard, 26 Jan. 1695/6, Elizabeth Turpin
Tull, Stephen, (date not given), Saral
Tull, Thomas, 4 Sept, 1666, iary Mitchell (or Minshall)
Tull, Thomas, Oct. 1666, Mary Minshall
Tull, Thomas, 11 May 1769, Elizabeth Merrell
Tull, William, 10 Nov. 1736, Mary Newbold
Tull, William, 23 Dec. 1777, Mary Grace

Tulley, Joseph, Dec. 1733, Sarah Jefferson
Tulley, Richard, 23 May 1745, Mary Talor
Tumbleson, William, 27 March'1770, Jane Hombledon
Tumblestone, John, 16 Dec. 1717, Sarah Fish
Tumlinson, Joseph, 21 Oct. 1738, Rebecca Sweringen
Tunis, John, 21 Aug, 1755, Martha Hill
Tunnell, Wiiliam, 13 Jan.'1756, Arlanker Howard
Turbell, Edward, 10 April 1727, Sarah Gay
Turbutt, Rich'd, 16 Feb. 1750/1, Sarah Robins
Turbutc, Samuel, 30 March 1714, ‘Mrs. Rachel Golds-
borough
Turner, Abner, 29 Nov. 1740, Rebecca Troth
2 Th-171 gives the date as 15 Jan. 1740.
Turner, Edward, of Tal. Co,, 12 Nov. 1730, Jane Kelly
1 SF-61 has'the same information.
Turner, George, 31 Dec. 1777, Milcah Smith

Turner, Hezekiah, 29 April 1764, Henrietta Chunn
Turner, Jno., 6 Oct, 1706, Elizabeth Hodges
Turner, Jno,, Jr., 1 July'1718, Eliza Brushier,
dau. of Samuel
Turner, John, 16 Dec. 1756, Dorcas Ewen
Turner, Jonathan, 29 Dec. 1743, Sarah Greenwood
Turner, Joseph, 22 June 1729, Esther Lane
Turner, Mathew, 14 Aug. 1734, Sarah Maybury
1 CE-284 gives the date as 15 Aug. 1734.
Turner, Richard, 8 Aug. 1671, Elizabeth Teague, widow
5 50-399 gives the date as 8 March 1672.
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Turner, Samuel, 18 Nov. 1762, Margaret Montgomery
Turner, Solomon, 19 April 1734, Mary Crouch
Turner, Thomas, 2 Dec. 1720, Sarah Register
Turner, Thomas, 29 Sept. 1733, Mary Jones
Turner, Thomas, 26 Oct. 1766, Mary Kimberley
Turner, William, 27 Jan. 1718, Ann Maney
Turner, William, 1 July 1764, Rhoda Dent
Turner, Zachariah, Dec. 1777, Ann Brown

8 AA-13 gives the date as 25 Dec. 1777.
Turnor, Robert, 3 May 1727, Mary Friend
Turpin, John, 33 Jan. 1695/6, Rebecca Bainton
Turpin, Nehemiah, 14 July 1762, Orpha Brittingham
Turpin, William, 6 Jan. 1668, Margaret
in, William, 3 March 17“/5 Zabeth Williams
Tucchstone, Richard, 25 Feb. sarah Johnson
Twilley, Robert, 9 April 1732, T Weatherly
Twilly, James, 6 April 1759, Mary Phillips
Tye, John, 11'Dec. 1735, Presiotia Hitchcock
Tyferd, John, 14 Sept. 1670, Barbara Lawrence
Tylar, Frederick, 29 Feb. 1733, Mary Dugwell/
Tyler, John, 8 March 1693/4, Alice Butter
Tyler, Johnathan, 24 Dec. 1727, Sarah Shering
Tyler, Robert, 10 June 1718, Mme. Mary Dodd
Tyler, Robert, Gent., of P.'G. Co., 12 June 1718,

Mary Dodd, ‘widow, of Annapolis
Tyler, Robert, Jr., 7 Jan, 1724/5, Mary Wad

Samuel, 11 july 1734, Susatna Duvalf®

wel, 21 Feb, 1762,
Tyler, Thomas, 3 May 1702, El
Tylor, Bucler, 15 Jan. 1762, Rachel Bisd
Tylor, Elijah, 26 Oct. 1777, Ann Griffin

\
Tylor, Thomas, 25 Jan. 1759, Jemima Cullen |
Typpings, Thos,, 25 Nov. 1736, Lydia Hughbanks
Tyre, Thomas, 4 Aug. 1730, Mary Hollingsworth

Tyson, Elisha, son of Isaac and Esther, 5 day, 1l mo.,

1776, Mary Amos, dau. of William and Hannah

ex, David, 2 July 1757, Rosina M. Hirdchman

Underhill, John, 14 Jan, 1701, Sarah Lane

Underhill] John, widower, 23 Nov. 1736, Anne Brown
Dutton, widow of Robert Dutton, and dau. of
William and Ann Brown

Underhill, Joseph, son of John, 11 Nov. 1736, Martha
Oldham, dau. of Thomas and Susanna

Underhill, Thomas, 18 Nov. 1730, Rebecca Crowle;

Underhill, Thomas, son of John, 23 day, 4 mo., 1748,

Elizabeth Norton, dau. of Richard

[Undervﬂnd. Charles, 16 Feb. 1768, Ann Tartling

Underwood, John, 8'0ct. 1733, Mary Brown
erwood, Thomas, 31 July 1743, Anne Petty

Unick, Richard, 19 Oct. 170-(?), Katherine Bowdy

Unkard, Laughlin, 13 Aug. 1703, Elizabeth Latum

Upsal, ' Charles, 13 June 1769, Rylaid Wheatly

Upton, Thomas, 26 Jan, 1729, Mary Heritage

Urghvant, Alexander, April 1735, Mary Rees

Uria, Thomas, 23 June 1751, Martha Clark

Uriel, Capt. George, 24 July 1734, Elliner Welch

Usher, Thomas, 15 Jan. 1702, Sarah Hicks

Usher, Thomas, 10 Nov. 1703, Elizabeth Volentine

Vain, 'John, 24 April 1709, $usannah Mulrain

Vain, John, 27 Nov. 1734, 'Mary Cannady

Vake, John, 3 Oct. 1717, Mary Arrington

Valiant, Joseph, 17 Nov. 1741, Sarah Ray

Valient, James, 15 Feb. 1747/8, Sarah Fairbank

Valient, John, 16 Oct. 1749, Eliz. Cook
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